

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2022 1:10 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101247-1*
COA No. 82900-9-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES TATUM,

Petitioner.

AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF CIVIL SURVIVAL
PROJECT, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, PUBLIC
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON
MENTAL ILLNESS WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY LAW SCHOOL POLICY ADVOCACY CLINIC,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE BUDGET &
POLICY CENTER, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES,
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE,
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT, THE WAY TO
JUSTICE, FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, I DID THE

TIME, AND REVIVE CENTER FOR RETURNING
CITIZENS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Teresa Groves, WSBA No. 38588
Maddisson Alexander, WSBA No. 56575
CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT
P.O. Box 634
Port Orchard, WA 99366
(206)484-4755
teresa.groves@civilsurvival.org
maddisson.alexander@civilsurvival.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY LAW
SCHOOL POLICY ADVOCACY CLINIC
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE
WASHINGTON STATE BUDGET & POLICY CENTER
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
I DID THE TIME
REVIVE CENTER FOR RETURNING CITIZENS

Alexandria “Ali” Hohman, WSBA No. 44104
Magda Baker, WSBA No. 30655
Sheri Oertel, WSBA No. 48250
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place S, Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-4321
ali@defensenet.org
magda@defensenet.org
sheri@defensenet.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Nancy Talner, WSBA No. 11196
La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
baker@aclu-wa.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
NAMI WASHINGTON

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4025
changro@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Mark B. Middaugh, WSBA No. 51425
WACDL Amicus Committee
600 University St, Ste 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 919-4269
mark@middaughlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court Should Accept Review to Resolve a Conflict with <i>Long</i>	4
B. Imposition of Mandatory LFOs on Indigent People to Fund the Criminal Legal System Presents Significant Questions of Constitutional Law that this Court Should Resolve.	8
C. This Case Reveals How LFOs Amplify Inequities, an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that this Court Should Consider.	11
D. Mr. Tatum’s Petition Presents the Court with the Opportunity to Resolve Whether Our State Constitution Provides Greater Protection Against Excessive Fines than Does the U.S. Constitution. .	14
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257, 265, 109 S. Ct. 2909,
106 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1989) 5

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957, 979 n.9, 111 S. Ct. 2680,
115 L. Ed. 2d (1991) 10

Timbs v. Indiana,
___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 689, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)..... 4, 8

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321, 334, 118 S. Ct. 2028,
141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998) 4

Washington State Cases

City of Seattle v. Long,
198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021) passim

<i>State v. Blazina,</i> 182 Wn.2d 827, 837, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Brewster,</i> 152 Wn. App. 856, 861, 218 P.3d 249 (2009)	9
<i>State v. Catling,</i> 193 Wn.2d 252, 266, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019)	13-14
<i>State v. Curry,</i> 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166, 169 (1992)	9-10
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n,</i> 195 Wn.2d 442, 476, 461 P.3d 334 (2020)	10
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	1, 3, 15
<i>State v. Tatum,</i> No. 82900-9-I, 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 1609, *8-9 (Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2022)	passim

Federal Statute

42 U.S.C. § 407(a)..... 14

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.6333(3) 6-7

RCW 9.94A.760(4) 6-7

RCW 9.94A.777 13

RCW 19.16.500 6

RCW 36.18.190..... 6

Washington Rules

RAP 13.4 1-3, 15

Other Publications

ACLU of Washington and Columbia Legal Services, *Modern-Day Debtors' Prisons*, ACLU of Washington, 3 (2014),

<https://www.aclu-wa.org/docs/modern-day-debtors-prisons-washington> 11

Naomi Ishisaka, *New Bill Could Provide Help for Washington Residents Struggling with Legal Debt*, SEATTLE TIMES (Mar. 8, 2021, 12:02 PM), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/insurmountable-legal-debt-should-not-make-you-irredeemable/> 11

Alexes Harris & Frank Edwards, *Legal Debt, Monetary Sanctions and Inequality*, OXFORD RESEARCH ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CRIMINOLOGY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2017) 13

Nathan W Link, *Criminal Justice Debt During the Prisoner Reintegration Process: Who Has It and How Much?*, 46 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 154, 155 (2018) 7

Tarra Simmons, *Transcending the Stigma of a Criminal Record: A Proposal to Reform State Bar Character and Fitness Evaluations*, 128 YALE L.J.F. 759, 761 (2019) 7

Task Force 2.0 Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System Research Working Group, *2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Appendix F, F-6 (2021)
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1116&context=korematsu_center 12

Rebecca Vallas, *Disabled Behind Bars The Mass Incarceration of People With Disabilities in America’s Jails and Prisons*, Center For American Progress, 1-2 (2016), www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/2CriminalJusticeDisability-report.pdf 13

Washington State Office of Public Defense, *2018 Status Report on Public Defense in Washington State*, Washington State Office of Public Defense, 14 (2019), www.opd.wa.gov/documents/00732-2019_StatusReport.pdf 12
